

S134873

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**HEBREW ACADEMY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

*vs.*

**RICHARD N. GOLDMAN, et al.,**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO  
CASE No. A106618

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
AEONIX PUBLISHING GROUP; THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES; THE  
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR INFORMATION SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY; THE  
ASSOCIATION FOR DOCUMENTARY EDITING; THE ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH  
LIBRARIES; BAY AREA INDEPENDENT PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION; THE INDEPENDENT  
BOOK PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION; THE MEDICAL LIBRARY ASSOCIATION; THE  
NATIONAL COALITION FOR HISTORY; NESTLÉ USA, INC.; THE ORAL HISTORY  
ASSOCIATION; THE SMALL PRESS CENTER; THE SOCIETY OF AMERICAN ARCHIVISTS;  
THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES; AND THE SPECIAL  
LIBRARIES ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS RICHARD N. GOLDMAN, ET AL.**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**

JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR. (STATE BAR NO. 129333); JTAYLOR@HORVITZLEVY.COM

JEREMY B. ROSEN (STATE BAR NO. 192473); JROSEN@HORVITZLEVY.COM

15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR

ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000

(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**AEONIX PUBLISHING GROUP; THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES; THE  
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR INFORMATION SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY; THE ASSOCIATION FOR  
DOCUMENTARY EDITING; THE ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES; BAY AREA  
INDEPENDENT PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION; THE INDEPENDENT BOOK PUBLISHERS  
ASSOCIATION; THE MEDICAL LIBRARY ASSOCIATION; THE NATIONAL COALITION FOR  
HISTORY; NESTLÉ USA, INC.; THE ORAL HISTORY ASSOCIATION; THE SMALL PRESS CENTER;  
THE SOCIETY OF AMERICAN ARCHIVISTS; THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF LAW  
LIBRARIES; AND THE SPECIAL LIBRARIES ASSOCIATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	10
A. Richard Goldman and Rabbi Lipner are both prominent members of the San Francisco Jewish community .....	10
B. The Goldman oral history is published in 1993 and placed in two major universities' libraries, one major public library, and two other archives. It is cataloged on numerous databases available world-wide on the Internet .....	10
C. The Goldman oral history is readily located by a researcher planning a book about Rabbi Lipner .....	11
D. Plaintiffs file suit nearly 10 years after the oral history's publication. The superior court dismisses the suit on the basis of the statute of limitations .....	12
E. The Court of Appeal reverses the judgment and this court grants review .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. UNDER ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE, THE USPA IS NOT LIMITED TO MASS MEDIA PUBLICATIONS, AND APPLIES TO PUBLISHED ORAL HISTORIES SUCH AS GOLDMAN'S .....	15

A.	The single publication rule applies to “any” publication, not just to “books, newspapers and magazines” or publications directed to a “mass readership” . . . . .	15
B.	The USPA applies to the Goldman oral history . . . . .	18
II.	THE USPA’S HISTORICAL CONTEXT DEMONSTRATES THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND TO LIMIT ITS APPLICATION TO MASS MEDIA PUBLICATIONS . . . . .	21
A.	In interpreting the USPA, this court should consider circumstances under which it was enacted . . . . .	21
B.	At the time the USPA was enacted, there were many <i>millions</i> of identifiable publications available to the public . . . . .	22
C.	The vast quantity of publications available at the time the USPA was enacted were difficult to access and locate . . . . .	25
III.	THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION IS BASED ON THE FALSE ASSUMPTION THAT PUBLICATIONS LIKE THE GOLDMAN ORAL HISTORY ARE DIFFICULT TO LOCATE . . . . .	27
A.	Even if “mass audience” availability were the appropriate test for application of the USPA, that test would be met here . . . . .	27
B.	In the years since the passage of the USPA, new technologies have vastly improved our ability to locate publications . . . . .	29
1.	Online catalogs have slowly replaced card catalogs . . . . .	29
2.	The OCLC and RLIN databases have revolutionized the ability to access published information . . . . .	31

C.	Oral histories are now readily available to the public . . . . .	33
D.	The Goldman oral history was readily accessible to the public generally and to Rabbi Lipner specifically . . . . .	35
1.	The Goldman oral history was cataloged with a number of different finding aids . . . . .	35
2.	Rabbi Lipner could have readily located the Goldman oral history using the various Internet research tools available to the general public . . . . .	36
3.	It was easier for Rabbi Lipner to locate the Goldman oral history than for the plaintiffs to find the offending books in previous cases where the USPA has been applied . . . . .	38
IV.	PLAINTIFFS OFFER NO WORKABLE DEFINITION OF A “MASS MEDIA” PUBLICATION, AND NONE EXISTS . . . . .	41
V.	FAILURE TO APPLY THE USPA AND THE APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE TO THIS CASE WOULD THWART IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICIES . . . . .	45
A.	The USPA was intended to limit the time during which liability can be assessed for a publication . . . . .	45
B.	Failure to provide protection to defendants here will pose grave risks to oral historians, libraries, archives, and others similarly situated by exposing them to unending liability exposure . . . . .	47
C.	Oral histories provide an essential service in the preservation of world cultures . . . . .	49
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	53
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT . . . . .	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Aldridge v. Williams (1845) 44 U.S. 9 [11 L.Ed. 469] .....	21
Belli v. Roberts Brothers Furs (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 284 .....	15
California Mfrs. Assn. v. Public Utilities Com. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836 .....	21
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	21
Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc. (1974) 418 U.S. 323 [94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789] .....	48
Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142 .....	17
Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. Goldman (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 391 review granted Aug. 24, 2005, No. S134873 .....	<i>passim</i>
In re Hoddinott (1996) 12 Cal.4th 992 .....	16
Johnson v. Harcourt, Brace, Jovanovich, Inc. (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 880 .....	8, 38, 40, 41
In re Miller (1947) 31 Cal.2d 191 .....	16
Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999 .....	17
Napa Valley Wine Train, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com. (1990) 50 Cal.3d 370 .....	16

Shively v. Bozanich (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1230 .....	8, 15, 19, 20, 38, 46
Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 460 .....	17
Time, Inc. v. Hill (1967) 385 U.S. 374 [87 S.Ct. 534, 17 L.Ed.2d 456] .....	48
Trope v. Katz (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274 .....	16
Watson Land Co. v. Shell Oil Co. (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 69 .....	21

### **Statutes**

#### Civil Code

§ 45 .....	19
§ 3425.1 et seq. ....	8, 15
§ 3425.2 .....	15
§ 3425.3 .....	15, 16, 18
Rest.2d Torts, § 581, subd.(1) .....	47

### **Court Rules**

#### California Rules of Court

rule 14(c)(1) .....	54
rule 29.1(f) .....	1

## Miscellaneous

American Library Annual for 1955-1956 (Wright edit., 1956) .....	23
American Library Annual for 1956-1957 (Wright edit., 1957) .....	23
Alford, <i>WorldCat is a remarkable achievement in librarianship</i> , OCLC Newsletter (May/June 2001) .....	32
Baranowski, Reconnecting the Past Through Oral History (Mar./Apr. 2004) vol. 43, No. 2, Pub. Libr. 109 .....	51
Bastian, <i>Owning Memory: How a Carribean Community Lost Its Archives and Found Its History</i> (2003) .....	52
Baum, <i>The Expanding Role of the Librarian in Oral History in Oral History: An Interdisciplinary Anthology</i> (Dunaway & Baum edits., 1996) .....	18, 33
Beasley, <i>Negro Trailblazers of California</i> (1919) .....	50
Bennett, <i>The Current Bookmarket</i> (Apr. 1955) vol. 3, No. 4, Libr. Trends 376 .....	23
Best and Worst of Times: Best Books vs. Bestsellers in a Changing Business (Dec. 4, 2002) < <a href="http://www.columbia.edu/cu/majp/events/bestworst/book_trans.pdf">http://www.columbia.edu/cu/majp/ events/bestworst/book_trans.pdf</a> > [as of Mar. 7, 2006] .....	43, 44
Biagi Media/Impact: An Introduction to Mass Media (7th ed. 2005) .....	42, 52
Book Industry Statistics (2004) < <a href="http://www.parapublishing.com/sites/para/resources/statistics.cfm">http://www.parapublishing.com/sites/ para/resources/statistics.cfm</a> > [as of Mar.6. 2006] ..	23, 42, 43, 44
Bozzoli, <i>Interviewing the Women of Phokeng in The Oral History Reader</i> (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) .....	51

Bradshaw & Wagner, <i>A Common Ground: Communication and Alliance between Cataloger and Curator for Improved Access to Rare Books and Special Collections</i> (Nov. 2000) vol. 61, No. 6, College & Research Libr. 525 .....	29, 30
Bradsher, <i>An Introduction to Archives</i> in <i>Managing Archives and Archival Institutions</i> (1988) .....	50
Carpenter, <i>Catalogs and Cataloging</i> in <i>Encyclopedia of Library History</i> (Wiegand & Davis edits., 1994) .....	30
Cochrane & Markey, <i>Catalog Use Studies - Since the Introduction of Online Interactive Catalogs: Impact on Design for Subject Access</i> in <i>Redesign of Catalogs and Indexes for Improved Online Subject Access: Selected Papers of Pauline Cochrane</i> (1985) .....	29
Compact Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 2003) .....	18
Cox et al., <i>Access denied: the discarding of library history</i> (Apr. 1998) vol. 29, No. 4, American Libr. 57 .....	33
Coyle, <i>Catalogs, Card - and Other Anachronisms</i> (2005) vol. 31, No. 1, J. of Acad. Librarianship .....	25, 29, 30
Dalrymple, <i>Bibliographic Control, Organization of Information, and Search Strategies</i> in <i>Reference and Information Services</i> (Bopp & Smith edits., 2001) .....	25, 29
Dean, <i>Development of Public Libraries</i> in <i>Scholarly Publishing</i> (Abel & Newlin edits., 2002) .....	24
Fattahi, <i>A comparison between the online catalog and the card catalog: some considerations for redesigning bibliographic standards</i> (1995) vol. 11, No. 3, Systems & Services 28 .....	25, 26, 30
Feldman, <i>Best and Worst of Times: The Changing Business of Trade Books, 1975-2002</i> (2003) .....	23, 40, 43

Fineberg, <i>'Voices of Civil Rights': Library Joins National Campaign to Collect Oral Histories</i> (Oct. 2004) vol. 63, No. 10, <i>Libr. of Congress Info. Bull.</i> 204 .....	50
From Thought to Theme: A Rhetoric and Reader for College English (Smith & Liedlich edits., 1965) .....	40, 41
Goolsbee, How Rankings Rate, <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 12, 2004) .....	43
Grossberg et al., <i>Media Making: Mass Media in a Popular Culture</i> (1998) .....	42
Hauck, <i>A Library Oral History Project at Whitworth College</i> (Dec. 2002) vol. 18, No. 3, <i>Alki</i> 8 .....	51
Helfer, <i>OCLC's march into the 21st Century</i> (Feb. 2002) vol. 10, No. 2, <i>Searcher</i> 66 .....	31
Henderson, <i>The Growth of Printed Literature in the Twentieth Century in Scholarly Publishing</i> (Abel & Newlin edits., 2002) .....	23, 24, 44
Hoog, Ordinary People, Extraordinary Events: Folklife Center Sponsors Documentary Project (Sept. 2002) vol. 61, No. 9, <i>Libr. of Congress Info. Bull.</i> 173 .....	51
Hurley, <i>Oral Tradition and Tribal College Libraries: Problems and Promise</i> (Mar. 2002) vol. 18, No. 1, <i>Alki</i> 19 .....	50
Jones-Randall, the Evolution of an Oral History Project (Mar. 1992) vol. 12, <i>Computers in Libr.</i> 49 .....	51
Kakar, <i>Leprosy in India: The intervention of oral history in The Oral History Reader</i> (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) .....	51
Katz, <i>Cuneiform to Computer: A History of Reference Sources</i> (1998) .....	26
Majendie, Harry Potter sales reach 250 million worldwide (Nov. 17, 2003) <i>San Diego Tribune</i> < <a href="http://www.signonsandiego.com/news/features/20031117-0400-arts-potter.html">http://www.signonsandiego.com/news/features/20031117-0400-arts-potter.html</a> > [as of Mar. 7, 2006] ..	42

Meadow et al., <i>Text Information Retrieval Systems</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	25
Moss, <i>Oral History in Managing Archives and Archival Institutions</i> (Bradsher edit., 1988) .....	50
Neuenschwander, <i>Oral History and the Law</i> (2002) .....	47, 48
<i>OCLC Unveils Research Results, Enhancements to WorldCat</i> (Nov. 2001) vol. 18, No. 10, <i>Info. Today</i> 32 .....	32
Oda, <i>Growth and Change in Trade Book Publishing: What I Learned from the Numbers in Scholarly Publishing</i> (Abel & Newlin edits., 2002) .....	23, 42
<i>Ordinary People, Extraordinary Events: Folklife Center Sponsors Documentary Project</i> (Sept. 2002) vol. 61, No. 9, <i>Libr. of Congress Info. Bull.</i> 173 .....	51
Penka, <i>Bibliographic Sources in Reference and Information Services</i> , (Bopp & Smith edits., 2001) .....	31, 32
<i>Publishers' Weekly</i> (Dec. 30, 1957) .....	24
Ritchie, <i>Doing Oral History: A Practical Guide</i> (2d ed. 2003) .....	34, 48, 49
Rowly & Farrow, <i>Organizing Knowledge: An Introduction to Managing Access to Information</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	32
Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997) .....	22
Sherbakova, <i>The Gulag in memory</i> in <i>The Oral History Reader</i> (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) .....	51
Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2005) <i>Defamatory Meaning</i> , § 4:92 .....	47

Sorensen, Bestseller Lists and Product Variety: The Case of Book Sales (Oct. 2005). . . . .	43
Starr, <i>Oral History</i> in Oral History: An Interdisciplinary Anthology (Dunaway & Baum edits., 1996) . . . . .	19, 33
<i>Stories of Sacrifice: Veteran History Project Highlights POW Experiences</i> (Oct. 2004) vol. 63, No. 10, Libr. of Congress Info. Bull. 206 . . .	51
Tennant, <i>Not Your Mother's Union Catalog</i> (Apr. 15, 2003) vol. 128, No. 7 in Reference and Information Services (Bopp & Smith edits., 2001) . . . . .	32
The Oral History Reader (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) . . . . .	34
<i>The Voice of the Veteran: Congress Establishes Oral History Project</i> (Dec. 2000) vol. 59, No. 12, Libr. of Congress Info. Bull. 287 . . .	50
U.S. Book Production (2005) < <a href="http://www.bookwire.com/bookwire/decadebookproduction.html">http://www.bookwire.com/bookwire/ decadebookproduction.html</a> > [as of Mar.6, 2006] . . . . .	39, 42
U.S. book Production Reaches New High of 195,000 Titles in 2004: Fiction Soars (May 24, 2005) < <a href="http://www.bowker.com/press/bowker/2005_0524_bowker.htm">http://www.bowker.com/press/ bowker/2005_0524_bowker.htm</a> > [as of Mar. 6, 2006] . . . . .	42
Vane, Bad Times for Best Sellers, Austin American-Statesman (Dec. 22, 2002) . . . . .	43
Vaughan, <i>Growth and Change in Trade Publishing: What I Learned at the Library</i> in Scholarly Publishing (Abel & Newlin edits., 2002) . . .	23
Vosper, <i>Resources of University Libraries</i> (July 1952) vol. 1, No. 1, Libr. Trends 58 . . . . .	23
Wallach, <i>Newspapers Since 1945</i> in Perspectives on American Book History (Casper et al. edits., 2002) . . . . .	24
Walmsley, <i>Life history interviews with people with learning disabilities</i> in The Oral History Reader (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) . . . .	51

Wellisch, <i>Abstracting and Indexing Services</i> in <i>Encyclopedia of Library History</i> (Wiegand & Davis, Jr. edits., 1994) . . . . .	24, 26, 44
Westerman, <i>Central American refugee testimonies and performed life histories in the Sanctuary movement</i> in <i>The Oral History Reader</i> (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) . . . . .	51
White, <i>Marking Absences: Holocaust testimony and history</i> in <i>The Oral History Reader</i> (Perks & Thomson edits., 1998) . . . . .	51
Wiley, <i>Access-Related Reference Services</i> in <i>Reference and Information Services</i> (Bopp & Smith edits., 2001) . . . . .	31, 33
Wilson, <i>A Bibliographic Odyssey</i> , <i>OCLC Newsletter</i> (May/June 2001) . . . . .	32
5 Witkin, <i>Summary of Cal. Law</i> (10th ed. 2005) <i>Torts</i> , § 538 . . . . .	15

**S134873**
